

No. 25-789

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELA KAY PLESE,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD AUSTIN AND LINDA AUSTIN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL A. HORWITZ
SARAH L. MARTIN
Horwitz Law, PLLC
4016 Westlawn Dr.
Nashville, TN 37209

JOHN BURSCH
Counsel of Record
Bursch Law PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Ave. SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. The judgment does not rest on adequate and
independent state law grounds. 2
II. Malice makes no difference to Ms. Plese’s legal
theory. 3
III. Lower courts remain hopelessly divided. 3
IV. Awarding a defamation judgment absent proof of
reputational harm subverts *Gertz*. 6
V. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the
question presented..... 8
CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooks v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 932 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	6
<i>France v. St. Clare’s Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 79 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981)	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	1, 4, 5, 6–7, 7
<i>Gobin v. Globe Publ’g Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 1239 (Kan. 1982)	4
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Joseph v. Scranton Times L.P.</i> , 129 A.3d 404 (Pa. 2015).....	5
<i>Keisel v. Westbrook</i> , 542 P.3d 536 (Utah. Ct. App. 2023)	5
<i>Lavergne v. Dateline NBC</i> , 597 F. App’x 760 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Little Rock Newspapers, Inc. v. Dodril</i> , 660 S.W.2d 933 (Ark. 1983).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	7
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	4

<i>Richie v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1996)	5
<i>Schlegel v. Ottumwa Courier, a Div. of Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 585 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1998)	5
<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	4
<i>Smith v. Durden</i> , 276 P.3d 943 (N.M. 2012)	5, 7
<i>SIRQ, Inc. v. Layton Cost.</i> , 379 P.3d 1237 (Utah 2016)	2
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>West v. Media General Convergence, Inc.</i> , 53 S.W.3d 640 (Tenn. 2001)	2
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	4
